RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS AMENDING THE YOUTH ADVISORY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pflugerville, Texas is committed to civic involvement and participation of students in city government; and

WHEREAS, the City Council created a Youth Advisory Council on July 24, 2018 by approval of Resolution No. 1637-18-07-24-0525; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved Resolution No. 1647-18-09-18-0545 to amend the Youth Advisory Council to allow for additional members; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved Resolution. No. 1710-19-08-24-0642 to allow for automatic appointment of qualified applicants to the Youth Advisory Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it appropriate to provide further amendment to lower the age requirement for members of the Youth Advisory Council.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE:

- 1. The Youth Advisory Council (YAC) shall consist of no more than 20 members and no less than 5 members and shall serve for the program year beginning October 1 and ending May 31 of the following year. Each student shall be a resident of the City of Pflugerville and a high school student in junior or senior year. The current Parks and Recreation Commission student member and student liaisons to the Pflugerville Public Library that meet the requirements for membership are eligible to apply to be considered for appointment to the Youth Advisory Council.
- 2. Applicants meeting the requirements for membership shall automatically be accepted for appointment into the program until the maximum of 20 members is achieved. Vacancies that exist prior to the end of the calendar year may be filled automatically. Any vacancies occurring after January 1 shall remain unfilled until the next program year.
- 3. The City Secretary or their designee shall serve as the advisor and staff liaison and the Mayor shall serve as a liaison to the Youth Advisory Council.
- 4. All Youth Advisory Council members shall be selected via an open application process. Applications must be submitted through the City Secretary's Office. Deadlines for submitted applications shall be established by the City Secretary's Office.
- 5. The Youth Advisory Council shall include a chair, vice-chair, secretary, and historian, all of whom shall be selected at the beginning of the program year by majority vote of the members.
- 6. Members of the Youth Advisory Council are expected to take their appointments seriously through displays of leadership, courtesy, punctuality, and consistent attendance.

Members are asked to attend all regular monthly meeting as well as any additional events which may be selected throughout the program year. Members are allowed two monthly meeting absences and are asked to attend at least four scheduled events during the program year.

Approved this 11 th day of April, 2023.	
City of Pflugerville, Texas	Attest:
By: Victor Gonzales, Mayor	Trista Evans, City Secretary